






























































































































 NEIGHBORHOOD-COMMERCIAL ZONES FOR UPPER 
TOWN HARPERS FERRY 

Harpers Ferry should have neighborhood-commercial or other light mixed-use 
zoning on either end of Washington Street in upper town. It has existed there 
historically, to some extent today, and there is a growing need for businesses 
geared for serving residents. 
 
Historically, there have been businesses and institutions* clustered on either end of 
Washington Street in upper town Harpers Ferry, mostly along its north side.  

●​ Western end: from the fire station and Town Hall all the way up the hill to 
Zachary Taylor Street (just past Bolivar Bread) 

●​ Eastern end: all around the intersection with Columbia Street (the Hill Top 
House intersection), including the area around Henry Clay Street 

 
It’s still true today, though there are fewer businesses on the eastern end. There have 
also been businesses in other locations throughout upper town, but not in the same 
concentrations. 
 
This pattern has existed since the 1800s, well before economic ruin and the coming of 
the Park depopulated Lower Town. The needs of upper town residents may have been 
different in years past, but the town has always been able to accommodate them. 
 
Today, the restaurants and businesses of Lower Town are not convenient for most 
Harpers Ferry residents, mostly because of the steep hill and scarce parking. Nor are 
most of them geared towards residents, in terms of their hours and offerings. 
 
The submitted information provides a comprehensive look at both current and historical 
business and institutional land use. This information should be considered before 
recommending the Future Land Use Map. Concentrating businesses in clusters to serve 
residents on either end of Washington Street in upper town makes good sense. 

●​ Well-defined Neighborhood-Commercial or other mixed light-use zones 
rooted in historical usage will provide clear guidance for appropriate 
development. 

●​ Traffic along the Route 340 corridor will only get worse as development 
explodes in Jefferson County. Having amenities in town can cut down on the 
number of long round-trip drives residents need to make. 

●​ Having desirable amenities in upper town can help attract and retain 
full-time residents. Good residential businesses help build healthy communities. 



Stop into Bolivar Bread on a weekday afternoon, and you’ll likely find yourself 
having an informal chat with a neighbor. Resident-focussed businesses also 
participate in community events. And yes, their tax receipts help pay the town’s 
bills. 

 
Of course these businesses will also attract some visitors, which is another benefit. 
Those visitors will get a true taste of the living, breathing community of Harpers Ferry. 
And perhaps some will decide it’s a community they’d like to join full-time. 
 
In summary, Harpers Ferry should take a cue from its history to enhance its future, and 
encourage resident-oriented businesses in upper town. The first step is to add 
Neighborhood-Commercial or similar zones to the Future Land Use Map. 
 
* “Institutional” as per the Harpers Ferry Comprehensive Plan includes churches, town 
government offices and properties, fire department, Appalachian Trail offices, service 
clubs, and telephone company property

 
 
Next: 

●​ Map 1: Current and historical commercial and institutional land use 
●​ Map 2: Example of historically-based Washington Street Commercial or 

Neighborhood-Commercial zones 
●​ Appendix 1: Key/Map details 
●​ Appendix 2: Neighborhood-Residential Zoning references 

 



MAP 1: Current and historical commercial and institutional land use 
●​ Historical, Commercial properties (light red) were clustered on the western end of town, and in the vicinity of Hill 

Top House. Clusters are within the purple dotted circles. 

 
MAP 2: Example of historically-based Washington Street Commercial or 
Neighborhood-Commercial zones 

 
●​ Per the Land Use and Sustainable Development Law Clinic advisor, these designations would not 

dictate how properties must be zoned. They represent what the town believes will best serve its 
needs in the future, and would allow property owners within the zones to request rezoning their 
properties. 

●​ This is an example only. Exact boundaries and included properties would be determined by the 
Planning Commission, for consideration and adoption by Town Council.  



APPENDIX 1 - MAP KEY / DETAILS 

MAP 
# ADDRESS NAME TYPE 

NOTES / SOURCE 
See appendix for backup info 

1 1030 W Ridge First Zion Baptist Church Institutional Current (decommissioned, renovation in progress) 

2 1050 Washington Friendship Fire Company Institutional Current 

3 1000 Washington 
Town Hall, Post Office / Liquor 
Store 

Business, 
Institutional  

4 980 Washington Town park, store 
Business, 
Institutional 

1933 Sanborn map (“S” signifies a Store)

 

5 980 Washington Town property (wooded gully) Institutional Current 

6 970 Washington 
Gilded Flea / Eackles Funeral 
Home / Jonadab Hall 

Business, 
Institutional 

1933 Sanborn map 

 
Excerpt from “Harpers Ferry - When the Twentieth 
Century Was Young” by Isabel Kern Flanagan 
(HFD-541) 

 
Excerpts from December 2017 NPS Ethnographic 
study 

 

 

7 950 Washington St. John's Lutheran Church Institutional Current 



8 914 Washington 
Bolivar Bread, Masonic Lodge 
/ Mena's Pizza, King's Pizza 

Business, 
Institutional Current 

9 960 Washington 

Rathbone's drug store / 
Grocery / Wentzell cigar 
manufactory Business 

1933 Sanborn map 

 
Excerpt from “Harpers Ferry - When the Twentieth 
Century Was Young” by Isabel Kern Flanagan 
(HFD-541) 

 
Excerpts from December 2017 NPS Ethnographic 
study - Cynthia Oates interview 

 

 
1894 Sanborn map 

 

10 894 Washington St. John's Episcopal Church Institutional Current (decommissioned in 2024) 

11 981 Washington 
Ice House and Livery - 
George & James Weaver Business 

Excerpt from Weaver House proposal (undated) 

 
Barbara Humes - 2023 article 

 

12 856 Washington 
Women's Club / Cleaning and 
Pressing 

Institutional / 
Business 

Current / 1907 and 1912 Sanborn map 



 

13 790 East Ridge 
Potomac Vista Casa De 
Regalos Business Newspaper archives 

14 841 Washington 
Harpers Ferry High School 
("Old Shipley School") Institutional Current (decommissioned) 

15 Various 
Storer College / Lockwood 
House / Lodging Houses 

Institutional, 
Business Current (decommissioned) 

16 799 Washington 

ATC / gift store / filling station 
and repair shop / Town Hall & 
opera house / confectionary / 
school / Jonadab hall 

Business, 
Institutional 

Current / 1894, 1902, 1907, 1912, 1922, and 1933 
Sanborn maps 

 

17 770 Fillmore Oddfellows Lodge Institutional Current 

18 645 Washington Camp Hill UMC Institutional Current 

19 541 Washington Bandstand Park Public space Current 

20 540 Washington Filling Station Business 

1933 Sanborn map 

 

21 490 Washington Barber Shop Business 

National Register listing /  
Harpers Ferry-Bolivar Historic Town Foundation 
research 

 

22 491 Washington White House Inn Business 1933 Sanborn map 



 

23 455 Washington Old Barr Spring Institutional Current / Historical Resources listing 

24 385 Washington 
Hillside Child Care / The 
Hillside Shops Business Current / National Register listing 

25 378 Washington 
Gospel Chapel Assembly of 
God Institutional Current 

26 300 Washington Town property (wooded gully) Institutional Current 

27 509 Fillmore Dailey Funeral Home Business  

28 
Fillmore Street at 
York Harper Cemetery Institutional Current 

29 597 East Ridge 
Jefferson County Telephone 
Company Institutional Jefferson County property records 

 



APPENDIX 2: NEIGHBORHOOD-RESIDENTIAL ZONING REFERENCES 
A Google search of “neighborhood-residential zoning” will yield many examples. The 
two below are typical. 
 
North Lebanon, PA code  
“The regulations of this district are designed to encourage certain limited commercial activity at 
locations near residential neighborhoods which are not readily accessible to other commercially 
zoned areas. The uses permitted are intended to satisfy limited shopping and/or service needs 
and are not oriented toward high traffic volume nor the full range of commercial activity which is 
provided for in other districts.” 
 
Westview Atlanta 
The Neighborhood Commercial (NC) District is an important tool for supporting the revitalization 
of our neighborhoods. The purpose of the district is to revitalize and protect neighborhood 
commercial districts at a scale and character which is in keeping with the surrounding 
neighborhoods, provide neighborhood oriented shops and services, and emphasize pedestrian 
convenience.  
 
Current regulations have supported the proliferation of automobile-oriented strip shopping 
centers and chain store development. Huge parking lots and blank walls have replaced 
pedestrian scale streets. This type of development has destroyed the neighborhood character 
and uses within our traditional neighborhood centers. A Neighborhood Commercial District 
ranges in size from a single shop to several blocks and will provide close-at-hand goods and 
services to nearby residences.  
 
The new NC District regulations support the rebuilding of our traditional neighborhood 
commercial districts by establishing pedestrian-friendly design standards. These standards 
include minimum sidewalks that have street trees, shop fronts that are adjacent to the sidewalk 
and parking that is to the rear or side of buildings. The district also enables established 
neighborhoods to retain their own unique character by allowing them to tailor the ordinance to 
meet their particular needs. 

https://www.engagelehi.org/neighborhood-commercial
http://www.westviewatlanta.com/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/neighborhood-commercial-fact-sheet.pdf
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

General

301-01 · Property Tax Current Year
Deposit 12/05/2024 11736 Sheriff of Jefferson Co. Prop Tax Colle... General Hotel Motel Tax 73.40 73.40
Deposit 12/05/2024 11745 Sheriff of Jefferson Co. Prop Tax Colle... General Hotel Motel Tax 1,189.35 1,262.75

Total 301-01 · Property Tax Current Year 1,262.75 1,262.75

304 · Excise Tax on Utilities
Deposit 12/23/2024 9394662 State of WV Nov 2024 colle... General 001 General Fu... 0.70 0.70

Total 304 · Excise Tax on Utilities 0.70 0.70

305 · Business and Occupation Tax
Deposit 12/30/2024 1274 DGE, LLC FY 2025 Q2 B... General 001 General Fu... 39.00 39.00

Total 305 · Business and Occupation Tax 39.00 39.00

307 · Animal Control Tax
Deposit 12/09/2024 2225 Angela Banks, Asses... Nov collections... General 001 General Fu... 2.70 2.70

Total 307 · Animal Control Tax 2.70 2.70

308 · Hotel Motel
Deposit 12/30/2024 3396984 AirBNB FY 2025 Nov R... Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 2,182.62 2,182.62

Total 308 · Hotel Motel 2,182.62 2,182.62

320 · Fines, Fees & Court Cost
Deposit 12/10/2024 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 350.00 350.00
Deposit 12/11/2024 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 85.00 435.00
Deposit 12/13/2024 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 50.00 485.00

Total 320 · Fines, Fees & Court Cost 485.00 485.00

320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources

321 Parking Violations
Deposit 12/02/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 130.00 130.00
Deposit 12/03/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 40.00 170.00
Deposit 12/04/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 140.00 310.00
Deposit 12/04/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 240.00 550.00
Deposit 12/05/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 73.00 623.00
Deposit 12/05/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 140.00 763.00
Deposit 12/06/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 8.00 771.00
Deposit 12/07/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 90.00 861.00
Deposit 12/08/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 881.00
Deposit 12/09/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 80.00 961.00
Deposit 12/10/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 140.00 1,101.00
Deposit 12/10/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 230.00 1,331.00
Deposit 12/11/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 100.00 1,431.00
Deposit 12/12/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 40.00 1,471.00
Deposit 12/12/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 120.00 1,591.00
Deposit 12/13/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 125.00 1,716.00
Deposit 12/14/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 30.00 1,746.00
Deposit 12/15/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 90.00 1,836.00
Deposit 12/16/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 70.00 1,906.00
Deposit 12/17/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 70.00 1,976.00
Deposit 12/18/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 50.00 2,026.00
Deposit 12/19/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 30.00 2,056.00
Deposit 12/19/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 3.00 2,059.00
Deposit 12/23/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 110.00 2,169.00
Deposit 12/23/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 2,189.00
Deposit 12/26/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 90.00 2,279.00
Deposit 12/27/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 40.00 2,319.00
Deposit 12/27/2024 Tickets General General Court F... 50.00 2,369.00
Deposit 12/28/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 2,389.00
Deposit 12/29/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 2,409.00
Deposit 12/30/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 70.00 2,479.00
Deposit 12/31/2024 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 2,499.00

Total 321 Parking Violations 2,499.00 2,499.00

Total 320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources 2,499.00 2,499.00

325 · Licenses
Check 12/04/2024 16667 5 Star Fence LLC Refund overpa... General 001 General Fu... -5.00 -5.00
Deposit 12/05/2024 TerraWorks FY 2025 Busin... General 002 WVGOPAY... 25.00 20.00
Deposit 12/09/2024 4829 Lookout Inn FY 2025 Busin... General 001 General Fu... 16.50 36.50
Deposit 12/30/2024 29472... JSN Welding FY 2025 Busin... General 001 General Fu... 15.00 51.50

Total 325 · Licenses 51.50 51.50

326 · Building Permit Fees
Deposit 12/02/2024 1212 Nathan Shapiro ZCPA 2024-00... General 001 General Fu... 25.00 25.00

Total 326 · Building Permit Fees 25.00 25.00

340 · Parks and Rec.
Deposit 12/05/2024 customer Pumpkin Roll ... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 30.00 30.00
Deposit 12/16/2024 customer Cookie Walk  ... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 202.22 232.22
Deposit 12/17/2024 customer Cookie Walk 2... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 320.00 552.22

Total 340 · Parks and Rec. 552.22 552.22
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

342 · Parking Meter Revenue

342.1 Parking Meter Revenue
Deposit 12/16/2024 31758 Parkmobile LLC Nov Revenue ... General 001 General Fu... 20,286.74 20,286.74

Total 342.1 Parking Meter Revenue 20,286.74 20,286.74

Total 342 · Parking Meter Revenue 20,286.74 20,286.74

345 · Rents & Concessions
Deposit 12/02/2024 15016... US Cellular December Cell... General 001 General Fu... 1,994.07 1,994.07
Deposit 12/02/2024 30001... AT&T_c December cell ... General 001 General Fu... 1,259.71 3,253.78
Deposit 12/02/2024 03234... US Post Office November Ren... General 001 General Fu... 2,357.58 5,611.36
Deposit 12/30/2024 32354... US Post Office November rent... General 001 General Fu... 2,357.58 7,968.94

Total 345 · Rents & Concessions 7,968.94 7,968.94

376 · Table Gaming Income
Deposit 12/17/2024 State of WV Greenbrier De... General 001 General Fu... 17.31 17.31
Deposit 12/23/2024 State of WV CT Table General 001 General Fu... 1,081.22 1,098.53

Total 376 · Table Gaming Income 1,098.53 1,098.53

380 · Interest Earned on Investments
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Police HF/Bolivar Drug... 0.64 0.64
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest General 252PS · JSB P... 10.77 11.41
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Police Police Equipt R... 3.87 15.28
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest General SWaN Escrow ... 110.54 125.82
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest General General Capital ... 87.87 213.69
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Police General Court F... 102.16 315.85
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest General Opioid Settlement 1.65 317.50
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Park and ... HF Parks and R... 1.07 318.57
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 14.98 333.55
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest General 001 General Fu... 301.01 634.56

Total 380 · Interest Earned on Investments 634.56 634.56

382 · Refunds and Rebates
Deposit 12/06/2024 9260092 State of WV P Card Rebate... General 001 General Fu... 335.48 335.48

Total 382 · Refunds and Rebates 335.48 335.48

397 · Lottery
Deposit 12/05/2024 State of WV_c CT Lottery General 001 General Fu... 1,171.30 1,171.30
Deposit 12/07/2024 State of WV_c CT Race track General 001 General Fu... 883.77 2,055.07
Deposit 12/14/2024 State of WV CT Races General 001 General Fu... 931.33 2,986.40
Deposit 12/21/2024 State of WV CT RAces General 001 General Fu... 874.28 3,860.68
Deposit 12/24/2024 State of WV Video lottery General 001 General Fu... 74.08 3,934.76
Deposit 12/28/2024 State of WV CT Races General 001 General Fu... 1,299.57 5,234.33

Total 397 · Lottery 5,234.33 5,234.33

Total General 42,659.07 42,659.07

386 · Insurance Claims
Deposit 12/16/2024 16411... Farmer's Property & ... Insurance Clai... General 001 General Fu... 3,883.00 3,883.00

Total 386 · Insurance Claims 3,883.00 3,883.00

Total Income 46,542.07 46,542.07

Gross Profit 46,542.07 46,542.07

Expense

001.760 Parking

Payroll-Parking
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 529.28 529.28
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 264.64 793.92

Total Payroll-Parking 793.92 793.92

PR Taxes-Parking
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 40.49 40.49
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 20.24 60.73

Total PR Taxes-Parking 60.73 60.73

001.761 Parkinng Expenses
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular NOV usage pa... General P-Card 58.98 58.98
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 9298 US Post Office Breeden, post... General P-Card 146.00 204.98
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular usage parking ... General P-Card 59.09 264.07
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2024 3408 Vital Signs Breeden, parki... General P-Card 75.00 339.07

Total 001.761 Parkinng Expenses 339.07 339.07

Total 001.760 Parking 1,193.72 1,193.72

Culture & Rec Exp

900 · Parks

Contracted Services Pa
Check 12/19/2024 229 Network 404 LLC INV I-0853 FY ... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 180.24 180.24

Total Contracted Services Pa 180.24 180.24
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Materials & Supplies Pa
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2024 457047 Home Depot Waters, gazeb... General P-Card 39.94 39.94
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2024 94197 Wal Mart Waters, gazeb... General P-Card 74.12 114.06
Credit Card Credit 12/03/2024 1787 Home Depot wAters, return ... General P-Card -29.98 84.08
Check 12/09/2024 1111591 Appalachan Trail Con... Contributions f... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 450.00 534.08
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2024 5194 Meadow Farms Morse, town p... General P-Card 12.00 546.08
Credit Card Charge 12/18/2024 7342 Home Depot Waters, fence ... General P-Card 28.20 574.28

Total Materials & Supplies Pa 574.28 574.28

Other projects Parks
Check 12/17/2024 1111696 Harpers Ferry Wome... 2024 Cookie ... Park and ... HF Parks and R... 500.00 500.00

Total Other projects Parks 500.00 500.00

Utilities Pa
Bill 12/05/2024 00035... Harpers Ferry Water ... Nov usage, No... General 20000 · Accoun... 50.05 50.05
Bill 12/09/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 16.99 67.04

Total Utilities Pa 67.04 67.04

Total 900 · Parks 1,321.56 1,321.56

906 · Arts & Humanities -H
Check 12/16/2024 339 Taylor Bishop INV 122024 W... Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 336.00 336.00

Total 906 · Arts & Humanities -H 336.00 336.00

Total Culture & Rec Exp 1,657.56 1,657.56

001.402 · Economic Development
Credit Card Charge 12/04/2024 401628 Wal Mart Morse, tree lig... General P-Card 31.53 31.53
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2024 7912 Wal Mart Morse, cookie ... General P-Card 42.77 74.30
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 75674 Wal Mart Morse, cookie ... General P-Card 28.63 102.93
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2024 6995 Wal Mart Morse, Cookie ... General P-Card 28.63 131.56

Total 001.402 · Economic Development 131.56 131.56

001.409 · Office of Mayor

PR Taxes Employer M
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 127.49 127.49

Total PR Taxes Employer M 127.49 127.49

Salary M
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 1,666.67 1,666.67

Total Salary M 1,666.67 1,666.67

Total 001.409 · Office of Mayor 1,794.16 1,794.16

001.410 · Members of Council

PR Taxes Employer Co
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 382.50 382.50

Total PR Taxes Employer Co 382.50 382.50

Salary Co
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total Salary Co 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 001.410 · Members of Council 5,382.50 5,382.50

001.411 · Office of Recorder

PR Taxes Employer R
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 114.75 114.75

Total PR Taxes Employer R 114.75 114.75

Salary R
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 1,500.00 1,500.00

Total Salary R 1,500.00 1,500.00

Total 001.411 · Office of Recorder 1,614.75 1,614.75

001.413 · Office of Treasurer

Employee Benefits
Check 12/09/2024 eft PEIA Treasurer 2024... General Harpers Ferry P... 34.00 34.00

Total Employee Benefits 34.00 34.00

Group Ins. T
Check 12/09/2024 EFT PEIA Treasurer PEI... General Harpers Ferry P... 682.98 682.98

Total Group Ins. T 682.98 682.98

Pension Expense T
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 267.08 267.08
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 259.60 526.68

Total Pension Expense T 526.68 526.68
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PR Taxes Employer T
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 201.36 201.36
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 195.00 396.36
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'water' p... General -SPLIT- -412.83 -16.47

Total PR Taxes Employer T -16.47 -16.47

Salary T
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,967.50 2,967.50
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,884.41 5,851.91
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'water' p... General PR Taxes Empl... -6,100.89 -248.98

Total Salary T -248.98 -248.98

Total 001.413 · Office of Treasurer 978.21 978.21

001.415 · Office of City Clerk

Health Insurance CC
Check 12/09/2024 EFT PEIA Clerk PEIA Pre... General Harpers Ferry P... 682.98 682.98

Total Health Insurance CC 682.98 682.98

OPEB - General
Check 12/09/2024 eft PEIA Clerk 2024 DEC General Harpers Ferry P... 34.00 34.00

Total OPEB - General 34.00 34.00

Pension Expense CC
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 186.64 186.64
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 194.32 380.96

Total Pension Expense CC 380.96 380.96

PR Taxes Employer CC
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 154.17 154.17
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 160.70 314.87

Total PR Taxes Employer CC 314.87 314.87

Salary CC
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,073.75 2,073.75
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,159.07 4,232.82

Total Salary CC 4,232.82 4,232.82

Total 001.415 · Office of City Clerk 5,645.63 5,645.63

001.440 · City Hall

Payroll Processing-C
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll process... General 001 General Fu... 28.72 28.72
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll process... General 001 General Fu... 29.45 58.17
General Journal 12/27/2024 payroll process... General 001 General Fu... 64.15 122.32

Total Payroll Processing-C 122.32 122.32

Contracted Services C
Bill 12/01/2024 86367 Advantage Technolog... INV 86367 Add... General 20000 · Accoun... 718.75 718.75
Credit Card Charge 12/04/2024 89003 Merry Maids Breeden, office... General P-Card 204.00 922.75
Credit 12/05/2024 85928 Advantage Technolog... Credit for 7/25/... General 20000 · Accoun... -23.75 899.00
Credit Card Charge 12/18/2024 6517 Merry Maids Breeden, office... General P-Card 204.00 1,103.00
Bill 12/23/2024 86342 Advantage Technolog... INV 86342 Sup... General 20000 · Accoun... 337.32 1,440.32

Total Contracted Services C 1,440.32 1,440.32

Insurance and Bonds
Bill 12/01/2024 36904... ENCOVA Insurance Worker's Com... General 20000 · Accoun... 298.62 298.62
Bill 12/02/2024 110286 WV Corp Q3 2025 General 20000 · Accoun... 1,453.61 1,752.23

Total Insurance and Bonds 1,752.23 1,752.23

Leased Equipment C
Check 12/09/2024 EFT Leaf Copier lease D... General 001 General Fu... 104.50 104.50

Total Leased Equipment C 104.50 104.50

Maint & Repairs to Bldgs. C
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2024 3950 Home Depot Waters, paint General P-Card 66.94 66.94
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2024 3195 Home Depot Waters, storag... General P-Card 100.25 167.19
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 505841 Dollar Tree Morse, town h... General P-Card 20.00 187.19
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 40961 Dollar Tree Morse, wreaths General P-Card 5.00 192.19

Total Maint & Repairs to Bldgs. C 192.19 192.19

Pension Expense C
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 204.85 204.85
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 200.70 405.55

Total Pension Expense C 405.55 405.55

Postage  C
Credit Card Charge 12/23/2024 77247 US Post Office Breeden, post... General P-Card 146.00 146.00

Total Postage  C 146.00 146.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

PR Taxes Employer C
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 256.27 256.27
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 256.40 512.67
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'GF' porti... General -SPLIT- 736.86 1,249.53

Total PR Taxes Employer C 1,249.53 1,249.53

Professional Services C
Bill 12/30/2024 34127 CoxHollidayoung PLLC  Accounting se... General 20000 · Accoun... 1,393.78 1,393.78

Total Professional Services C 1,393.78 1,393.78

Salaries & Wages C
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 3,350.17 3,350.17
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 3,351.48 6,701.65
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'GF' porti... General PR Taxes Empl... 12,410.88 19,112.53

Total Salaries & Wages C 19,112.53 19,112.53

Telephone C
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular NOV  usage, c... General P-Card 230.34 230.34
Bill 12/16/2024 07308... Frontier NOV usage General 20000 · Accoun... 76.74 307.08
Bill 12/16/2024 122024 Frontier Telephone DE... General 20000 · Accoun... 201.20 508.28
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular usage, cell ph... General P-Card 225.92 734.20

Total Telephone C 734.20 734.20

Utilities C
Bill 12/05/2024 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... Nov Usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 46.40 46.40
Bill 12/10/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 159.69 206.09
Bill 12/10/2024 11014... Potomac Edison NOV usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 21.08 227.17
Bill 12/10/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 218.70 445.87
Bill 12/26/2024 34224... Waste Management ... DEC 2024 Tow... General 20000 · Accoun... 192.53 638.40

Total Utilities C 638.40 638.40

220 G · Advertising/Legal Publications
Bill 12/31/2024 69393 Jefferson Publishing ... INV 69393 Zon... General 20000 · Accoun... 51.78 51.78

Total 220 G · Advertising/Legal Publications 51.78 51.78

341 G · Materials & Supplies C
Bill 12/02/2024 150996 Automated Office Eq... additional copi... General 20000 · Accoun... 201.93 201.93
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2024 64861 Adobe Pro Kelly, subscrip... General P-Card 21.19 223.12
Bill 12/04/2024 148995 Automated Office Eq... Frt on July shi... General 20000 · Accoun... 28.12 251.24
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 23459 Amazon.com Kelly calendart General P-Card 33.48 284.72
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2024 28421... Zoom Video Commu... Kelly zoom General P-Card 92.97 377.69
Bill 12/09/2024 151087 Automated Office Eq... Cartridges, FO General 20000 · Accoun... 166.25 543.94
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2024 G0655... MicroSoft kelly, visio General P-Card 5.30 549.24
Bill 12/09/2024 Zoom Video Commu... INV 276284495 General 20000 · Accoun... 92.97 642.21
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2024 69969 Amazon.com Breeden, office... General P-Card 24.69 666.90
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 90646 Wal Mart Breeden, office... General P-Card 93.40 760.30
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 75674 Wal Mart Morse, christm... General P-Card 11.96 772.26
Bill 12/24/2024 122424 Crystal Springs DECEMBER General 20000 · Accoun... 5.99 778.25
Credit Card Charge 12/24/2024 3390 Amazon.com Breeden, nam... General P-Card 40.17 818.42
Credit Card Charge 12/26/2024 3211 Amazon.com Breeden, papaer General P-Card 44.99 863.41
Bill 12/30/2024 34127 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN access 20... General 20000 · Accoun... 63.33 926.74

Total 341 G · Materials & Supplies C 926.74 926.74

Total 001.440 · City Hall 28,270.07 28,270.07

001.700 · Police Dept

Contracted Services-P
Bill 12/23/2024 86342 Advantage Technolog... INV 86342 Sup... Police 20000 · Accoun... 337.31 337.31

Total Contracted Services-P 337.31 337.31

Departmental Supplies-P

Auto Supplies and Fuel - P
Check 12/04/2024 EFT Fuelman NP67543614 ... Police 001 General Fu... 937.67 937.67
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 90646 Wal Mart Breeden, auto ... Police P-Card 7.94 945.61
Credit Card Charge 12/28/2024 25882 Amazon.com Breeden, auto ... Police P-Card 51.64 997.25

Total Auto Supplies and Fuel - P 997.25 997.25

Payroll Processing-P
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll process... Police 001 General Fu... 28.72 28.72
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll process... Police 001 General Fu... 29.45 58.17

Total Payroll Processing-P 58.17 58.17

Office Supplies and Materials
Bill 12/09/2024 151087 Automated Office Eq... Cartridges, PD Police 20000 · Accoun... 166.25 166.25
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 90646 Wal Mart Breeden, office... Police P-Card 59.41 225.66
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 30772 Amazon.com Breeden, office... Police P-Card 19.04 244.70
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2024 2323 Amazon.com Breeden, papaer Police P-Card 27.50 272.20
Credit Card Charge 12/24/2024 64183 Amazon.com Breeden, envel... Police P-Card 61.27 333.47
Bill 12/30/2024 34127 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN access 20... Police 20000 · Accoun... 63.34 396.81

Total Office Supplies and Materials 396.81 396.81
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Departmental Supplies-P - Other
Bill 12/01/2024 82304... Motorola Solutions INV 82304888... Police 20000 · Accoun... 672.00 672.00

Total Departmental Supplies-P - Other 672.00 672.00

Total Departmental Supplies-P 2,124.23 2,124.23

PEIA/Workers Comp-P

246P · OPEB - Police
Check 12/09/2024 eft PEIA Police 2024 DEc Police Harpers Ferry P... 102.00 102.00

Total 246P · OPEB - Police 102.00 102.00

PEIA/Workers Comp-P - Other
Check 12/09/2024 EFT PEIA POLIC PEIA Pr... Police Harpers Ferry P... 4,537.94 4,537.94

Total PEIA/Workers Comp-P - Other 4,537.94 4,537.94

Total PEIA/Workers Comp-P 4,639.94 4,639.94

Magistrate-P
Check 12/17/2024 2958 Desiree Harris Nov 19 Magistr... Police General Court F... 150.00 150.00

Total Magistrate-P 150.00 150.00

Maintenance and Repairs-Auto-P
Bill 12/03/2024 2024-3... CARS INV 3029 - 202... Police 20000 · Accoun... 116.55 116.55

Total Maintenance and Repairs-Auto-P 116.55 116.55

Pension-P
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 1,092.60 1,092.60
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 824.41 1,917.01

Total Pension-P 1,917.01 1,917.01

PR Taxes Employer -P
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 1,120.90 1,120.90
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 804.14 1,925.04

Total PR Taxes Employer -P 1,925.04 1,925.04

Printing-Leased Equipt. - P
Check 12/04/2024 EFT DDL Business DEC lease prin... Police 001 General Fu... 71.50 71.50

Total Printing-Leased Equipt. - P 71.50 71.50

Property Ins and Bonds-P
Bill 12/01/2024 36904... ENCOVA Insurance Worker's Com... Police 20000 · Accoun... 398.16 398.16
Bill 12/02/2024 110286 WV Corp Q3 2025 Police 20000 · Accoun... 3,254.15 3,652.31

Total Property Ins and Bonds-P 3,652.31 3,652.31

Salaries and Wages-P
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 14,704.53 14,704.53
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Police 001 General Fu... 10,579.83 25,284.36

Total Salaries and Wages-P 25,284.36 25,284.36

Telephone-P
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular NOV  usage, c... Police P-Card 230.34 230.34
Bill 12/16/2024 07308... Frontier NOV usage Police 20000 · Accoun... 76.74 307.08
Bill 12/16/2024 122024 Frontier Telephone DE... Police 20000 · Accoun... 201.20 508.28
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular usage, cell ph... Police P-Card 225.92 734.20

Total Telephone-P 734.20 734.20

Utilities-P
Check 12/04/2024 eft ADT Security 2024 DEC Police 001 General Fu... 70.49 70.49
Bill 12/05/2024 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... Nov Usage To... Police 20000 · Accoun... 46.40 116.89
Bill 12/10/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage, p... Police 20000 · Accoun... 170.48 287.37
Bill 12/26/2024 34224... Waste Management ... DEC 2024 tow... Police 20000 · Accoun... 71.72 359.09

Total Utilities-P 359.09 359.09

Wireless-P
Bill 12/05/2024 28733... AT&T ACCT 287334... Police 20000 · Accoun... 486.90 486.90

Total Wireless-P 486.90 486.90

WV, Friendship
Check 12/03/2024 EFT State of WV November 202... Police General Court F... 222.00 222.00

Total WV, Friendship 222.00 222.00

345 P · Uniforms-P
Credit Card Charge 12/28/2024 25882 Amazon.com Breeden, unifo... Police P-Card 179.95 179.95

Total 345 P · Uniforms-P 179.95 179.95

Total 001.700 · Police Dept 42,200.39 42,200.39

001.750 · Street Department

Auto Supplies (Gas & Oil) St
Bill 12/02/2024 NP675... Fuelman NP67543616 General 20000 · Accoun... 188.17 188.17

Total Auto Supplies (Gas & Oil) St 188.17 188.17
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Contracted Services St
Bill 12/19/2024 000056 JSN Welding INV 000056 re... General 20000 · Accoun... 865.93 865.93

Total Contracted Services St 865.93 865.93

Equipment Rent St
Bill 12/04/2024 27733... AC & T Co., Inc. INV 27733CB General 20000 · Accoun... 80.00 80.00

Total Equipment Rent St 80.00 80.00

Group Ins. St
Bill 12/01/2024 36904... ENCOVA Insurance Worker's Com... General 20000 · Accoun... 77.42 77.42
Bill 12/02/2024 110286 WV Corp Q3 2025 General 20000 · Accoun... 1,251.53 1,328.95

Total Group Ins. St 1,328.95 1,328.95

Material and Supplies St
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2024 1949 Home Depot Waters, trash ... General P-Card 108.88 108.88

Total Material and Supplies St 108.88 108.88

Tree Commission
Credit Card Charge 12/11/2024 56747 Vista Print Spalding, tree ... General P-Card 57.28 57.28
Bill 12/23/2024 2280 Viking Tree Service, L... INV 2280 McD... General 20000 · Accoun... 3,500.00 3,557.28

Total Tree Commission 3,557.28 3,557.28

Pension Expense St
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 203.21 203.21
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 193.54 396.75

Total Pension Expense St 396.75 396.75

PR Taxes Employer St
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 172.73 172.73
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 164.50 337.23

Total PR Taxes Employer St 337.23 337.23

Salaries & Wages St
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,257.92 2,257.92
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... General 001 General Fu... 2,150.40 4,408.32

Total Salaries & Wages St 4,408.32 4,408.32

Utilities St
Bill 12/05/2024 00020... Harpers Ferry Water ... Nov Usage Hy... General 20000 · Accoun... 240.00 240.00

Total Utilities St 240.00 240.00

Total 001.750 · Street Department 11,511.51 11,511.51

001.751 · Street Lights

Utilities Sl
Bill 12/05/2024 11008... Potomac Edison Nov Usage, Str... General 20000 · Accoun... 1,356.13 1,356.13
Bill 12/09/2024 11011... Potomac Edison NOV usage Po... General 20000 · Accoun... 41.53 1,397.66

Total Utilities Sl 1,397.66 1,397.66

Total 001.751 · Street Lights 1,397.66 1,397.66

001.752 · Street Signs

Materials & Supplies S
Bill 12/05/2024 6670 Vital Signs INV 6670 stree... General 20000 · Accoun... 165.00 165.00

Total Materials & Supplies S 165.00 165.00

Total 001.752 · Street Signs 165.00 165.00

001.753 · Snow Removal

Contracted Services S
Bill 12/16/2024 23240 Cornerstone Lawn Se... INV 23240 12/... General 20000 · Accoun... 2,375.00 2,375.00
Bill 12/26/2024 23276 Cornerstone Lawn Se... INV 23276 12/... General 20000 · Accoun... 2,162.50 4,537.50

Total Contracted Services S 4,537.50 4,537.50

Total 001.753 · Snow Removal 4,537.50 4,537.50

Total Expense 106,480.22 106,480.22

Net Ordinary Income -59,938.15 -59,938.15

Net Income -59,938.15 -59,938.15
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

131 · SB234 Reserve Transfer
General Journal 12/31/2024 Water 131.3 Water Tra... 6,000.00 6,000.00

Total 131 · SB234 Reserve Transfer 6,000.00 6,000.00

400 · Water Department Income

Bond Renewal & Repl 2.5% trnfr
General Journal 12/31/2024 Reserves Water 127 · Bond Ren... 2,400.00 2,400.00

Total Bond Renewal & Repl 2.5% trnfr 2,400.00 2,400.00

421 · Non Utility Income

419. · Interest
Deposit 12/29/2024 Interest Water Contruction Fun... 0.01 0.01
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water HF Water Work... 8.59 8.60
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water Water Improve... 0.10 8.70
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water CNB Renew & ... 374.52 383.22
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water CNB Renew & ... 23.67 406.89
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water CNB CWCR S... 388.28 795.17
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water CNB Reserve (... 23.67 818.84
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water Water Fund Ch... 41.98 860.82
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest Water 2024 Constructi... 5.91 866.73

Total 419. · Interest 866.73 866.73

Total 421 · Non Utility Income 866.73 866.73

461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments

462 - Customer Hydrants
Deposit 12/06/2024 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 18.93 18.93
Deposit 12/18/2024 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 37.86 56.79
Deposit 12/19/2024 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 240.00 296.79
Deposit 12/20/2024 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 18.93 315.72

Total 462 - Customer Hydrants 315.72 315.72

461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments - Other
General Journal 12/31/2024 Harpers Ferry_v To adjust A/R  ... Water 141 Accounts R... 110,175.60 110,175.60

Total 461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments - Other 110,175.60 110,175.60

Total 461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments 110,491.32 110,491.32

Total 400 · Water Department Income 113,758.05 113,758.05

Total Income 119,758.05 119,758.05

Gross Profit 119,758.05 119,758.05

Expense

400. · Water Department

Bond Interest

427.3 · Bonds Payable - Series C
Check 12/13/2024 EFT USDA DEC 2024 Water Water Fund Ch... 1,523.00 1,523.00

Total 427.3 · Bonds Payable - Series C 1,523.00 1,523.00

428 · USDA 2021 - Bonds Payable
Check 12/11/2024 eft USDA Water Water Fund Ch... 19,530.00 19,530.00

Total 428 · USDA 2021 - Bonds Payable 19,530.00 19,530.00

Total Bond Interest 21,053.00 21,053.00

631.1 · Prof Services-Accounting-Water
Bill 12/30/2024 34127 CoxHollidayoung PLLC Accounting Se... Water 20000 · Accoun... 696.88 696.88

Total 631.1 · Prof Services-Accounting-Water 696.88 696.88

131.3 Water Tranfs to Reserve
General Journal 12/31/2024 Water 131 · SB234 Re... 6,000.00 6,000.00

Total 131.3 Water Tranfs to Reserve 6,000.00 6,000.00

341.2 Capital Outlay - Auto
Check 12/18/2024 ach Bank of Charles Town Water Water Fund Ch... 605.82 605.82
Check 12/26/2024 EFT Bank of Charles Town Water Truck lo... Water Water Fund Ch... 647.24 1,253.06

Total 341.2 Capital Outlay - Auto 1,253.06 1,253.06

Maintenance of Mains

620.6 · Materials and Supplies
Bill 12/11/2024 V716969 CORE & MAIN LP INV V716969 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 792.45 792.45
Bill 12/17/2024 W181... CORE & MAIN LP INV W181892 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 298.01 1,090.46
Bill 12/30/2024 117933 Sisler's Stone Inc INV 117933 Water 20000 · Accoun... 21.25 1,111.71

Total 620.6 · Materials and Supplies 1,111.71 1,111.71

Total Maintenance of Mains 1,111.71 1,111.71

127 · Bond Renewal & Replacement Fund
General Journal 12/31/2024 Reserves Water Bond Renewal ... 2,400.00 2,400.00

Total 127 · Bond Renewal & Replacement Fund 2,400.00 2,400.00

4:35 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

408.12 · PR Taxes Employer Expense
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 1,175.74 1,175.74
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 1,147.00 2,322.74
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'water' p... Water PR Taxes Empl... 412.83 2,735.57
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'GF' porti... Water PR Taxes Empl... -736.86 1,998.71

Total 408.12 · PR Taxes Employer Expense 1,998.71 1,998.71

427.3_ · Municipal Bond Commission
Check 12/04/2024 EFT West Virginia Munici... HAF-W-86-B-J... Water Water Fund Ch... 4,492.97 4,492.97

Total 427.3_ · Municipal Bond Commission 4,492.97 4,492.97

601.3 · Plant - Salaries & Wages
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 10,674.48 10,674.48
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 8,838.19 19,512.67

Total 601.3 · Plant - Salaries & Wages 19,512.67 19,512.67

601.7 · Office - Salaries & Wages
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 4,117.85 4,117.85
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 5,724.93 9,842.78
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'water' p... Water PR Taxes Empl... 6,100.89 15,943.67
General Journal 12/31/2024 move 'GF' porti... Water PR Taxes Empl... -12,410.88 3,532.79

Total 601.7 · Office - Salaries & Wages 3,532.79 3,532.79

604.8 · Pension Exp
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 973.32 973.32
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll 2024 1... Water 001 General Fu... 1,806.71 2,780.03

Total 604.8 · Pension Exp 2,780.03 2,780.03

605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits

OPEB - Water
Check 12/09/2024 eft PEIA Water 2024 DEc Water Harpers Ferry P... 204.00 204.00

Total OPEB - Water 204.00 204.00

605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits - Other
Check 12/09/2024 EFT PEIA Water PEIA Pr... Water Harpers Ferry P... 4,020.88 4,020.88

Total 605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits - Other 4,020.88 4,020.88

Total 605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits 4,224.88 4,224.88

615.3 · Utilities W
Bill 12/05/2024 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... Nov Usage To... Water 20000 · Accoun... 46.41 46.41
Bill 12/09/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage Po... Water 20000 · Accoun... 21.93 68.34
Bill 12/09/2024 11015... Potomac Edison NOV water tan... Water 20000 · Accoun... 73.39 141.73
Bill 12/09/2024 11008... Potomac Edison NOV usage wa... Water 20000 · Accoun... 2,810.20 2,951.93
Bill 12/26/2024 34224... Waste Management ... DEC 2024 Tow... Water 20000 · Accoun... 71.72 3,023.65

Total 615.3 · Utilities W 3,023.65 3,023.65

618.3 · Plant Chemicals
Bill 12/04/2024 10027... CITCO Water INV 10027843... Water 20000 · Accoun... 516.03 516.03
Bill 12/20/2024 10028... CITCO Water INV 10028341... Water 20000 · Accoun... 361.51 877.54

Total 618.3 · Plant Chemicals 877.54 877.54

620.3 · Plant - Material & Supplies
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2024 298097 e-Bay Paradis, alarm... Water P-Card 10.30 10.30
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2024 86027 e-Bay Paradis, safety... Water P-Card 51.80 62.10
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2024 88375 Harbor Freight Paradis, gloves Water P-Card 10.56 72.66
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2024 575057 USA Bluebook Paradis, lab kit Water P-Card 569.75 642.41
Credit Card Charge 12/14/2024 45756 Wal Mart Paradis tool box Water P-Card 41.20 683.61
Credit Card Credit 12/18/2024 42684 Home Depot Paradis, return... Water P-Card -4.97 678.64
Credit Card Charge 12/18/2024 42697 Home Depot Paradis, padlock Water P-Card 11.91 690.55
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2024 61053 USA Bluebook Paradis, lab ch... Water P-Card 307.24 997.79

Total 620.3 · Plant - Material & Supplies 997.79 997.79

620.7 · Postage And Cust Acctg Supplies
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 61522 Amazon.com Spalding, enve... Water P-Card 79.80 79.80
Bill 12/06/2024 20241... Bank of Charles Town Dec billing, No... Water 20000 · Accoun... 547.47 627.27
Bill 12/06/2024 20241... Bank of Charles Town Dec billing, No... Water 20000 · Accoun... 530.53 1,157.80

Total 620.7 · Postage And Cust Acctg Supplies 1,157.80 1,157.80

620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses

631.2 · Payroll Processing-Water
General Journal 12/05/2024 payroll process... Water 001 General Fu... 28.71 28.71
General Journal 12/19/2024 payroll process... Water 001 General Fu... 27.99 56.70

Total 631.2 · Payroll Processing-Water 56.70 56.70

620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses - Other
Bill 12/01/2024 86374 Advantage Technolog... INV 86374 Inst... Water 20000 · Accoun... 330.00 330.00
Bill 12/02/2024 150996 Automated Office Eq... additional copi... Water 20000 · Accoun... 201.93 531.93
Credit Card Charge 12/05/2024 13068 Amazon.com Breeden, paper Water P-Card 46.99 578.92
Credit Card Charge 12/10/2024 403674 Amazon.com Spalding, clipb... Water P-Card 31.91 610.83
Credit Card Charge 12/11/2024 83068 Amazon.com Spalding, offic... Water P-Card 127.26 738.09
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2024 83068 Amazon.com Spalding, nam... Water P-Card 24.97 763.06
Credit Card Charge 12/21/2024 200190 The Flying Barrel Paradis, tastin... Water P-Card 20.03 783.09
Bill 12/23/2024 86342 Advantage Technolog... INV 86342 Sup... Water 20000 · Accoun... 337.32 1,120.41

4:35 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis December 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Bill 12/24/2024 122424 Crystal Springs DECEMBER Water 20000 · Accoun... 6.00 1,126.41
Bill 12/27/2024 2025 Travel Berkeley Springs 2025 Tasting s... Water 20000 · Accoun... 45.00 1,171.41
Bill 12/30/2024 34127 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN Access 20... Water 20000 · Accoun... 63.33 1,234.74

Total 620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses - Other 1,234.74 1,234.74

Total 620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses 1,291.44 1,291.44

620.8PM · Plant Maintenance MS
Bill 12/17/2024 11241... Atlas Copco INV 11241292... Water 20000 · Accoun... 273.73 273.73

Total 620.8PM · Plant Maintenance MS 273.73 273.73

631.3 · Lab Services
Bill 12/04/2024 WAT2... West Virginia DHHR INV WAT25-13... Water 20000 · Accoun... 46.00 46.00

Total 631.3 · Lab Services 46.00 46.00

631.4PM · Plant Maintenance CS
Check 12/04/2024 15159 H&H Technologies 92.25 Hours @... Water Water Fund Ch... 2,767.50 2,767.50
Check 12/04/2024 15159 H&H Technologies 13 Trips @ $1... Water Water Fund Ch... 180.00 2,947.50
Check 12/17/2024 15175 H&H Technologies 22.75 Hours @... Water Water Fund Ch... 796.25 3,743.75
Check 12/17/2024 15175 H&H Technologies 91.0 Hours @ ... Water Water Fund Ch... 2,730.00 6,473.75
Check 12/17/2024 15175 H&H Technologies 15 Trips @ $1... Water Water Fund Ch... 195.00 6,668.75
Check 12/17/2024 15175 H&H Technologies Back Pay for 1... Water Water Fund Ch... 266.25 6,935.00

Total 631.4PM · Plant Maintenance CS 6,935.00 6,935.00

642.8 · Leased Equipment W
Bill 12/01/2024 42493... AC & T Co., Inc. Water plant co... Water 20000 · Accoun... 50.00 50.00
Bill 12/02/2024 34216... Waste Management ... 3421687-2413-2 Water 20000 · Accoun... 110.92 160.92
Bill 12/23/2024 42493AL AC & T Co., Inc. INV 43493AL ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 50.00 210.92

Total 642.8 · Leased Equipment W 210.92 210.92

650.8 · Auto & Transportation Expenses
Bill 12/02/2024 NP675... Fuelman NP67543615 Water 20000 · Accoun... 534.45 534.45
Credit Card Charge 12/11/2024 83068 Amazon.com Spalding GPS Water P-Card 359.96 894.41

Total 650.8 · Auto & Transportation Expenses 894.41 894.41

656.8 · Ins-Property,Liability, Workers
Bill 12/01/2024 36904... ENCOVA Insurance Worker's Com... Water 20000 · Accoun... 331.80 331.80
Bill 12/02/2024 110286 WV Corp Q3 2025 Water 20000 · Accoun... 4,520.21 4,852.01

Total 656.8 · Ins-Property,Liability, Workers 4,852.01 4,852.01

660.8 · Advertising & Legal Publication
Bill 12/08/2024 WV24-... Miss Utility Nov 2024 Calls Water 20000 · Accoun... 12.35 12.35

Total 660.8 · Advertising & Legal Publication 12.35 12.35

675.3 · Training, Education, & Certif
Check 12/03/2024 15156 Steve Paradis Class I Operat... Water Water Fund Ch... 374.00 374.00
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2024 704450 Wyndham Paradis, Lodgi... Water P-Card 373.15 747.15
Check 12/16/2024 15167 Steve Paradis Travel Mileage ... Water Water Fund Ch... 306.19 1,053.34

Total 675.3 · Training, Education, & Certif 1,053.34 1,053.34

675.8 · Telephone W
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular NOV  usage, c... Water P-Card 230.34 230.34
Bill 12/13/2024 02272... Comcast Internet Telephone DEC Water 20000 · Accoun... 153.55 383.89
Bill 12/16/2024 07308... Frontier NOV usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 76.75 460.64
Bill 12/16/2024 122024 Frontier Telephone DE... Water 20000 · Accoun... 201.21 661.85
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2024 NOV 2... US Cellular usage, cell ph... Water P-Card 225.92 887.77

Total 675.8 · Telephone W 887.77 887.77

Total 400. · Water Department 91,570.45 91,570.45

Total Expense 91,570.45 91,570.45

Net Ordinary Income 28,187.60 28,187.60

Net Income 28,187.60 28,187.60

4:35 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis December 2024
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check ach 01/20/2025 Bank of Charles Town Water Fund Checking -602.97

341.2 Capital Outlay - ... -602.97 602.97

TOTAL -602.97 602.97

Bill Pmt -Check aCH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -162.10

Bill 110147... 01/10/2025 Utilities C -161.60 161.60
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -162.10 162.10

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/10/2025 Fuelman 001 General Fund Ac... -177.68

Bill NP677... 01/10/2025 Auto Supplies (Gas & ... -177.68 177.68

TOTAL -177.68 177.68

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Crystal Springs Water Fund Checking -6.00

Bill 122424 12/24/2024 620.8 · Office Supplie... -3.00 6.00
341 G · Materials & S... -3.00 5.99

TOTAL -6.00 11.99

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Crystal Springs 001 General Fund Ac... -5.99

Bill 122424 12/24/2024 620.8 · Office Supplie... -3.00 6.00
341 G · Materials & S... -2.99 5.99

TOTAL -5.99 11.99

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -211.80

Bill 110081... 01/10/2025 Utilities-P -211.30 211.30
Office Supplies and M... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -211.80 211.80

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -1,356.43

Bill 110084... 01/07/2025 Utilities Sl -1,355.93 1,355.93
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -1,356.43 1,356.43

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -35.90

Bill 110086... 01/10/2025 Utilities Pa -35.40 35.40
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -35.90 35.90

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison Water Fund Checking -3,055.53

Bill 110083... 01/10/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -3,055.03 3,055.03
620.8 · Office Supplie... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -3,055.53 3,055.53

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison Water Fund Checking -121.54

Bill 110158... 01/10/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -121.04 121.04
620.8 · Office Supplie... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -121.54 121.54

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -200.89

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Check Detail
January 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 110081... 01/10/2025 Utilities C -200.39 200.39
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -200.89 200.89

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -315.19

Bill 110081... 01/10/2025 Utilities C -314.69 314.69
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -315.19 315.19

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 01/28/2025 Potomac Edison Water Fund Checking -26.82

Bill 110081... 01/14/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -26.32 26.32
601.7 · Office - Salari... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -26.82 26.82

Bill Pmt -Check ACJ 01/16/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -46.15

Bill 110119... 01/10/2025 Utilities Sl -45.65 45.65
341 G · Materials & S... -0.50 0.50

TOTAL -46.15 46.15

Check eft 01/01/2025 West Virginia Munici... Water Fund Checking -1,953.00

USDA Reserve -1,953.00 1,953.00

TOTAL -1,953.00 1,953.00

Check eft 01/04/2025 ADT Security 001 General Fund Ac... -70.49

Utilities-P -70.49 70.49

TOTAL -70.49 70.49

Check eft 01/11/2025 USDA Water Fund Checking -19,530.00

428 · USDA 2021 - Bo... -19,530.00 19,530.00

TOTAL -19,530.00 19,530.00

Check eft 01/15/2025 PEIA Harpers Ferry Payrol... -374.00

OPEB - General -34.00 34.00
246P · OPEB - Police -102.00 102.00
OPEB - Water -204.00 204.00
Employee Benefits -34.00 34.00

TOTAL -374.00 374.00

Check EFT 01/03/2025 DDL Business 001 General Fund Ac... -71.50

Printing-Leased Equip... -71.50 71.50

TOTAL -71.50 71.50

Check EFT 01/04/2025 West Virginia Munici... Water Fund Checking -4,492.97

427.3_ · Municipal Bo... -4,492.97 4,492.97

TOTAL -4,492.97 4,492.97

Check EFT 01/10/2025 Fuelman 001 General Fund Ac... -1,002.80

Auto Supplies and Fu... -1,002.80 1,002.80

TOTAL -1,002.80 1,002.80

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Check Detail
January 2025
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Check EFT 01/10/2025 State of WV General Court Fund -94.00

WV, Friendship -94.00 94.00

TOTAL -94.00 94.00

Check EFT 01/13/2025 USDA Water Fund Checking -1,523.00

427.3 · Bonds Payabl... -1,523.00 1,523.00

TOTAL -1,523.00 1,523.00

Check EFT 01/15/2025 PEIA Harpers Ferry Payrol... -10,650.96

PEIA/Workers Comp-P -4,537.94 4,537.94
605.8 · Employee PEI... -3,970.88 3,970.88
Family Portion PEIA -671.00 671.00
Group Ins. T -682.98 682.98
Health Insurance CC -682.98 682.98
Optional PEIA -43.32 43.32
Optional PEIA -38.06 38.06
Optional PEIA -23.80 23.80

TOTAL -10,650.96 10,650.96

Check EFT 01/27/2025 Bank of Charles Town Water Fund Checking -647.24

341.2 Capital Outlay - ... -647.24 647.24

TOTAL -647.24 647.24

Check EFT 01/28/2025 Elevated 001 General Fund Ac... -750.00

Maint & Repairs to Bld... -750.00 750.00

TOTAL -750.00 750.00

Bill Pmt -Check 106 01/16/2025 Gwin Dobson & Fore... 2024 Construction T... -4,294.33

Bill 90680 11/30/2024 Construction in Progr... -4,294.33 4,294.33

TOTAL -4,294.33 4,294.33

Check 340 01/16/2025 Jefferson County CVB Hotel Motel Tax -12,842.93

901 · Visitors Bureau -H -12,842.93 12,842.93

TOTAL -12,842.93 12,842.93

Bill Pmt -Check 15177 01/08/2025 CoxHollidayoung PL... Water Fund Checking -1,500.00

Bill 34002 11/30/2024 631.1 · Prof Services-... -1,500.00 1,500.00

TOTAL -1,500.00 1,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15178 01/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -1,494.32

Bill 85231 01/10/2024 620.8 · Office Supplie... -1,494.32 1,494.32

TOTAL -1,494.32 1,494.32

Bill Pmt -Check 15179 01/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -337.32

Bill 86342 12/23/2024 Contracted Services C -112.44 337.32
Contracted Services-P -112.44 337.31
620.8 · Office Supplie... -112.44 337.32

TOTAL -337.32 1,011.95

Bill Pmt -Check 15180 01/10/2025 CITCO Water Water Fund Checking -361.51

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Check Detail
January 2025

Page 3



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 100283... 12/20/2024 618.3 · Plant Chemicals -361.51 361.51

TOTAL -361.51 361.51

Bill Pmt -Check 15181 01/10/2025 CORE & MAIN LP Water Fund Checking -298.01

Bill W1818... 12/17/2024 620.6 · Materials and ... -298.01 298.01

TOTAL -298.01 298.01

Bill Pmt -Check 15182 01/10/2025 Dodson Septic Tank ... Water Fund Checking -475.00

Bill 010720... 01/08/2025 631.4PM · Plant Maint... -475.00 475.00

TOTAL -475.00 475.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15183 01/10/2025 Sisler's Stone Inc Water Fund Checking -21.25

Bill 117933 12/30/2024 620.6 · Materials and ... -21.25 21.25

TOTAL -21.25 21.25

Bill Pmt -Check 15185 01/10/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... Water Fund Checking -54.71

Bill 000100... 01/03/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -54.71 54.71

TOTAL -54.71 54.71

Check 15186 01/10/2025 Corporation of Harp... Water Fund Checking -2,500.00

Due To Water -2,500.00 2,500.00

TOTAL -2,500.00 2,500.00

Check 15187 01/10/2025 Corporation of Harp... Water Fund Checking -6,000.00

Due To Water -6,000.00 6,000.00

TOTAL -6,000.00 6,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15188 01/10/2025 Travel Berkeley Spri... Water Fund Checking -45.00

Bill 2025 12/27/2024 620.8 · Office Supplie... -45.00 45.00

TOTAL -45.00 45.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15189 01/10/2025 Law Office of Hoy S... Water Fund Checking -440.00

Bill 4607 01/01/2025 631.8 · Legal Fees an... -440.00 440.00

TOTAL -440.00 440.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15190 01/10/2025 CORE & MAIN LP Water Fund Checking -792.45

Bill V716969 12/11/2024 620.6 · Materials and ... -792.45 792.45

TOTAL -792.45 792.45

Bill Pmt -Check 15191 01/10/2025 Gwin Dobson & Fore... Water Fund Checking 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15192 01/10/2025 Griffith Energy Servi... Water Fund Checking -338.51

Bill 10-899... 01/04/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -338.51 338.51

TOTAL -338.51 338.51

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Check Detail
January 2025
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Check 15193 01/13/2025 H&H Technologies Water Fund Checking -2,841.75

631.4PM · Plant Maint... -691.25 691.25
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -1,775.50 1,775.50
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -225.00 225.00
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -2,841.75 2,841.75

Check 15194 01/13/2025 H&H Technologies Water Fund Checking -3,142.50

631.4PM · Plant Maint... -1,181.25 1,181.25
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -1,342.50 1,342.50
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -483.75 483.75
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -135.00 135.00

TOTAL -3,142.50 3,142.50

Check 15195 01/13/2025 Corporation of Harp... Water Fund Checking -6,513.72

Due To General -6,513.72 6,513.72

TOTAL -6,513.72 6,513.72

Check 15196 01/15/2025 Fringe Benefits Man... Water Fund Checking -488.31

24000 · Payroll Liabilit... -488.31 488.31

TOTAL -488.31 488.31

Bill Pmt -Check 15197 01/16/2025 Amerigas Water Fund Checking -986.91

Bill 317255... 01/07/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -986.91 998.89

TOTAL -986.91 998.89

Bill Pmt -Check 15198 01/16/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -337.32

Bill 86817 01/01/2025 Contracted Services C -112.44 337.32
Contracted Services-P -112.44 337.31
620.8 · Office Supplie... -112.44 337.32

TOTAL -337.32 1,011.95

Check 15199 01/22/2025 West Virginia Munici... Water Fund Checking -116.93

24000 · Payroll Liabilit... -116.93 116.93

TOTAL -116.93 116.93

Bill Pmt -Check 15200 01/23/2025 Vital Signs Water Fund Checking -170.00

Bill 6657 10/23/2024 650.8 · Auto & Transp... -43.72 170.00
Materials & Supplies S -51.44 200.00
906 · Arts & Humaniti... -45.01 175.00
Materials & Supplies Pa -29.83 116.00

TOTAL -170.00 661.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15201 01/28/2025 CoxHollidayoung PL... Water Fund Checking -760.21

Bill 34127 12/30/2024 Office Supplies and M... -21.11 63.34
341 G · Materials & S... -21.11 63.33
Professional Services C -464.59 1,393.78
620.8 · Office Supplie... -21.11 63.33
631.1 · Prof Services-... -232.29 696.88

TOTAL -760.21 2,280.66

Bill Pmt -Check 15202 01/28/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -330.00

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

02/05/25 Check Detail
January 2025
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Bill 86374 12/01/2024 620.8 · Office Supplie... -330.00 330.00

TOTAL -330.00 330.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15203 01/28/2025 Miss Utility Water Fund Checking -15.50

Bill WV24-... 01/08/2025 660.8 · Advertising & ... -15.50 15.50

TOTAL -15.50 15.50

Check 15204 01/28/2025 Brandi Schildknecht Water Fund Checking -88.48

675.3 Miscellaneous ... -88.48 88.48

TOTAL -88.48 88.48

Bill Pmt -Check 15205 01/28/2025 Amerigas Water Fund Checking -928.44

Bill 317344... 01/24/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -928.44 928.44

TOTAL -928.44 928.44

Bill Pmt -Check 15206 01/29/2025 Pace Analytical Water Fund Checking -351.00

Bill 243057... 01/01/2025 631.3 · Lab Services -351.00 351.00

TOTAL -351.00 351.00

Check 15207 01/29/2025 H&H Technologies Water Fund Checking -2,476.25

631.4PM · Plant Maint... -717.50 717.50
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -1,492.50 1,492.50
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -146.25 146.25
631.4PM · Plant Maint... -120.00 120.00

TOTAL -2,476.25 2,476.25

Bill Pmt -Check 15208 01/29/2025 Pace Analytical Water Fund Checking -205.20

Bill 243057... 01/29/2025 631.3 · Lab Services -205.20 205.20

TOTAL -205.20 205.20

Bill Pmt -Check 15209 01/29/2025 Greenridge Contract... Water Fund Checking -5,292.25

Bill 102941... 01/28/2025 636 · Contracted Servi... -5,292.25 5,292.25

TOTAL -5,292.25 5,292.25

Bill Pmt -Check 16681 01/08/2025 Cornerstone Lawn S... 001 General Fund Ac... -4,537.50

Bill 23240 12/16/2024 Contracted Services S -2,375.00 2,375.00
Bill 23276 12/26/2024 Contracted Services S -2,162.50 2,162.50

TOTAL -4,537.50 4,537.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16682 01/08/2025 Viking Tree Service, ... 001 General Fund Ac... -3,500.00

Bill 2280 12/23/2024 Tree Commission -3,500.00 3,500.00

TOTAL -3,500.00 3,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16683 01/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -1,393.38

Bill 86367 12/01/2024 Contracted Services C -718.75 718.75
Bill 86342 12/23/2024 Contracted Services C -224.88 337.32

Contracted Services-P -224.87 337.31
620.8 · Office Supplie... -224.88 337.32

TOTAL -1,393.38 1,730.70

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry
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Bill Pmt -Check 16684 01/10/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... 001 General Fund Ac... -399.48

Bill 000200... 01/03/2025 Utilities St -240.00 240.00
Bill 000350... 01/03/2025 Utilities Pa -50.05 50.05
Bill 000100... 01/04/2025 Utilities-P -54.72 54.72

Utilities C -54.71 54.71

TOTAL -399.48 399.48

Check 16685 01/10/2025 Kevin Carden 001 General Fund Ac... -300.00

Data Processing C -300.00 300.00

TOTAL -300.00 300.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16688 01/10/2025 Vital Signs 001 General Fund Ac... -165.00

Bill 6670 12/05/2024 Materials & Supplies S -165.00 165.00

TOTAL -165.00 165.00

Check 16689 01/10/2025 Sheryl Hoyt 001 General Fund Ac... -10.00

342.2 Parking Fine Re... -10.00 10.00

TOTAL -10.00 10.00

Check 16690 01/10/2025 James D Skelton an... 001 General Fund Ac... -14.00

342.2 Parking Fine Re... -14.00 14.00

TOTAL -14.00 14.00

Check 16691 01/10/2025 Jared Kilmon 001 General Fund Ac... -18.00

342.2 Parking Fine Re... -18.00 18.00

TOTAL -18.00 18.00

Check 16692 01/10/2025 Lilya Roberts 001 General Fund Ac... -20.00

342.2 Parking Fine Re... -20.00 20.00

TOTAL -20.00 20.00

Check 16693 01/10/2025 Robin Richardson 001 General Fund Ac... -30.00

342.2 Parking Fine Re... -30.00 30.00

TOTAL -30.00 30.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16694 01/10/2025 Jefferson Publishing... 001 General Fund Ac... -51.78

Bill 69393 12/31/2024 220 G · Advertising/Le... -51.78 51.78

TOTAL -51.78 51.78

Check 16695 01/13/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... 001 General Fund Ac... -10,485.73

Due To Water -10,485.73 10,485.73

TOTAL -10,485.73 10,485.73

Check 16696 01/15/2025 Fringe Benefits Man... 001 General Fund Ac... -644.94

24000 · Payroll Liabilit... -311.07 311.07
24000 · Payroll Liabilit... -333.87 333.87

TOTAL -644.94 644.94

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry
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Bill Pmt -Check 16697 01/16/2025 Vital Signs 001 General Fund Ac... -455.00

Bill 10298 01/13/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -455.00 455.00

TOTAL -455.00 455.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16698 01/16/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -674.63

Bill 86817 01/01/2025 Contracted Services C -224.88 337.32
Contracted Services-P -224.87 337.31
620.8 · Office Supplie... -224.88 337.32

TOTAL -674.63 1,011.95

Bill Pmt -Check 16699 01/16/2025 CARS 001 General Fund Ac... -394.84

Bill 2025-0... 01/09/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -394.84 394.84

TOTAL -394.84 394.84

Bill Pmt -Check 16700 01/16/2025 JSN Welding 001 General Fund Ac... -865.93

Bill 000056 12/19/2024 Contracted Services St -865.93 865.93

TOTAL -865.93 865.93

Check 16701 01/22/2025 West Virginia Munici... 001 General Fund Ac... -18.52

24000 · Payroll Liabilit... -18.52 18.52

TOTAL -18.52 18.52

Bill Pmt -Check 16702 01/23/2025 Vital Signs 001 General Fund Ac... -316.00

Bill 6657 10/23/2024 650.8 · Auto & Transp... -81.27 170.00
Materials & Supplies S -95.61 200.00
906 · Arts & Humaniti... -83.66 175.00
Materials & Supplies Pa -55.46 116.00

TOTAL -316.00 661.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16703 01/20/2025 Automated Office Eq... 001 General Fund Ac... -250.00

Bill 151603 01/20/2025 341 G · Materials & S... -250.00 250.00

TOTAL -250.00 250.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16704 01/28/2025 CoxHollidayoung PL... 001 General Fund Ac... -1,520.45

Bill 34127 12/30/2024 Office Supplies and M... -42.23 63.34
341 G · Materials & S... -42.22 63.33
Professional Services C -929.19 1,393.78
620.8 · Office Supplie... -42.22 63.33
631.1 · Prof Services-... -464.59 696.88

TOTAL -1,520.45 2,280.66

Bill Pmt -Check 16705 01/28/2025 Bowles Rice LLP 001 General Fund Ac... -302.25

Bill 1221001 01/01/2025 417 · Office of Attorney -302.25 302.25

TOTAL -302.25 302.25

Bill Pmt -Check 16706 01/28/2025 CARS 001 General Fund Ac... -1,590.50

Bill 2025-1... 01/20/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -1,590.50 1,590.50

TOTAL -1,590.50 1,590.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16707 01/28/2025 CARS 001 General Fund Ac... -14.66

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry
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Bill 118 01/17/2025 Maint & Repair to Aut... -14.66 14.66

TOTAL -14.66 14.66

Bill Pmt -Check 16708 01/28/2025 CARS 001 General Fund Ac... -686.17

Bill 2025-0... 01/10/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -105.95 105.95
Bill 2025-1... 01/16/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -580.22 580.22

TOTAL -686.17 686.17

Bill Pmt -Check 16709 01/28/2025 Fire Safety Equipme... 001 General Fund Ac... -107.00

Bill 21335 01/17/2025 Police Dept Supplies -107.00 107.00

TOTAL -107.00 107.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16710 01/28/2025 Cornerstone Lawn S... 001 General Fund Ac... -2,625.00

Bill 23351 01/13/2025 Contracted Services S -2,625.00 2,625.00

TOTAL -2,625.00 2,625.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16711 01/28/2025 Cornerstone Lawn S... 001 General Fund Ac... -18,175.00

Bill 23442 01/23/2025 Contracted Services S -18,175.00 18,175.00

TOTAL -18,175.00 18,175.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16712 01/28/2025 Antietam Tree and T... 001 General Fund Ac... -4,435.00

Bill 13958 01/22/2025 Tree Commission -2,150.00 2,150.00
Bill 139590 01/22/2025 Tree Commission -1,935.00 1,935.00
Bill 139589 01/22/2025 Tree Commission -350.00 350.00

TOTAL -4,435.00 4,435.00

Check 16713 01/29/2025 Charles Town Plumb... 001 General Fund Ac... -16.50

325 · Licenses -16.50 16.50

TOTAL -16.50 16.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16714 01/29/2025 Cornerstone Lawn S... 001 General Fund Ac... -16,837.50

Bill 23509 01/29/2025 Contracted Services S -16,837.50 16,837.50

TOTAL -16,837.50 16,837.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16715 01/29/2025 Superior  Auto Body ... 001 General Fund Ac... -2,832.25

Bill 7739 01/29/2025 Maint & Repair to Aut... -2,832.25 2,832.25

TOTAL -2,832.25 2,832.25

4:17 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry
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Checks over Purchasing Threshold for approval
Town Council Meeting 2/10/2025

Check # Vendor INV #
16710 Cornerstone 23351 Snow Removal 1/3/2025 2,625.00$        
16711 Cornerstone 23442 Snow Removal 1/6-8/2025 18,175.00$      
16712 Antietam Tree and Turf 139588, 89, 90 FY 2025 Tree work 4,435.00$        
15209 Greenridge Contractors 10294192 High Street Main repair  TC 11/11/2024 5,292.25$        
16714 Cornerstone 23509 Snow Removal 1/9-20/2025 16,837.50$      
16706 CARS 124 Cruiser new tires 1,590.50$        
16715 Superior AutoBody 7739 PD Cruiser repair covered by insurance claim 2,832.25$        







 

 

Harper Ferry Water Works   Policies: Late or Non-Payment of Account 

       Overpayment of Account 

       Adopted: February 2025 

 

Opening New Account: 

1) Any customer opening a new account must have any previously owed balances paid in 
full  
 

Late or Non-Payment of Account 

1) Customer request for more time to pay: 

a. Water Clerk may approve up to 7 calendar days after due date to pay full 

balance due  

b. Penalties, as governed by the PSC still apply 

2) Termination notices and Shut oƯs 

a. If a monthly balance is not paid by ______ termination notices are issued 

b. If prior month’s balance is not paid by the following month’s due date, 

terminations are carried out 

c. Exceptions to terminations must be approved by the Public Works 

Administrator 

3) Carry forward Account Balances: 

a. Customer may carry forward: 

i. Up to 2 months of billings as long as it does not exceed $400.00 

maximum (water and sewer)  

ii. 2x a regular billing if regular monthly billing is in excess of $250.00 and 

customer has a regular payment history 



 

 

b. If account has carry forward balance exceeding limits above account: 

i. Must be paid in full or 

ii. Must engage in Deferred Payment Agreement (DPA) or 

iii. Water Shut oƯ 

iv. If items i, ii, or iii are not in place after 90 days past due, the account is 

sent to collection agency 

4) Default on Deferred Payment Agreement (DPA) 

a. Monthly payments for the DPA must be maintained until the DPA is paid oƯ 

b. Non-payment of DPA in a single month renders the DPA null and void (this is 

included in the contract 

c. Once a DPA agreement is null and void, account balance must be paid in full 

in next billing cycle or normal Termination notice and Shut oƯ procedure (#2 

above) will be followed 

5) Move out/Skip out 

a. Final bill is sent to forwarding address in each billing cycle for 3 months.  If 

payment is not received when bill is 90 days old, account is sent to collection 

agency 

b. Skip out – if no forwarding address is provided with a final balance due on the 

account, account is sent to collection agency when bill is 90 days old 

6) Pending Billing issues or Leak Adjustments 

a. If account has extremely high usage in a particular month (in excess of 2X 

average) and/or Water Clerk has initiated Work Order to investigate meter 



 

 

reading customer may make payments of normal monthly usage for up to 2 

months billings to keep account in good standing. 

b. If Leak Adjustment Request (LAR) has been submitted by customer  

i. Customer may continue to make payments for normal monthly usage 

until LAR has been approved or disapproved.   

ii. Once approved/disapproved and applied, full payment is due at next 

billing period and account will be treated as normal account 

beginning with #1 above. 

c. If adjustment to billing is made due to an error in meter reading, full payment 

of new balance is due with next billing period and account will be treated as 

normal account beginning with #1 above. 

d. If no LAR is submitted by customer, and no adjustment for erroneous meter 

reading is bill is due in full with next billing period and account will be treated 

as normal account beginning with #1 above. 

 

Overpayment of account 

1) Customer accounts shall not hold an overpayment (credit) balance in 

excess of twice an average monthly billing or at a maximum $500 balance 

in over the balance owed between Water and Sewer billings. 



 

 

2) Payments received in excess of approximately 2 times a monthly billing  

or over $500 in excess, shall be returned to the customer by return receipt 

mail with the attached form letter. 

EXAMPLE letter for overpayments: 

 

Dear XXX, 

Enclosed please find the check we recently received for Water and Sewer services with Harpers 

Ferry Water Works and Bolivar/Harpers Ferry Public Sewer District.  We are returning the check as 

your account has a credit balance, an amount more than the balance due. 

 

Please choose one of the following options: 

 

1) Email me (address below) and request the overpayment be refunded to you. Make 

monthly payments for the amount owed. 

2) Cease sending payments until your bill shows an amount owed.  We will use your credit 

balance to deplete the overpayments you have made.  When your bill shows an amount 

due, begin sending payments month by month.   

3) Complete and return the attached ACH payment form.  We will set your account up for 

automatic ACH payments.  We will use your credit balance to deplete the excess 

payments you have made.  When your credit balance is depleted, our system will alert 

you by email, in advance of an ACH draft for that month and thereafter, for the amount 

you owe. 



 

 

 











  
 

 

 

 

 

   

   

 

TC Meeting Date:    2/10/25              Report on activities for the Month of January 2025 

 

Permit Applications received for the month of January:   

 
Date 

Received 
Applicant Name 

and Project Site 

Address 

Type of 

Application 

 

Action Taken (sent to BZA, LM, PC, 

Legal, TC) 

Application in 

Progress 

Date 

Permit 

Issued 

1/2/25 Z. Morse 

Vacant Lot 

Potomac Street 

ZCPA #2025-

001 ~ 

Installation of 

ramps for 

parking access. 

Forwarded project to Planning 

Commission for review. 

 

Yes 

 

1/9/25 HF Town 

Foundation 

1030 W. Ridge 

Street 

ZCPA #2025-

002 ~ 

Restoration of 

original 

basement 

window, 

replacement 

covered door on 

basement level 

Per the Permit Procedure Process 

Flowchart, this application was sent to 

BZA for review due to changes to front 

exterior of a contributing structure.  BZA 

has scheduled a hearing for 2/21/25. 

BZA has also sent the application to 

HLC for review and comment. 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

1/13/25 T. Van Vliet 

600 Cliff St. 

ZCPA #2025-

003 ~ 

Installation of 

landing on west 

side of home. 

Project met all criteria per ordinance. 

Permit Issued 

 

No 

 

1/16/25 

1/16/25 C. Pechuekonis 

898 Washington 

Street 

ZCPA #2025-

004 ~ 

Installation of 

sky lights 

Per the Permit Procedure Process 

Flowchart, this application was sent to 

BZA for review due to changes to the  

exterior of a contributing structure.  BZA 

has scheduled a hearing for 2/21/25. 

BZA has also sent the application to 

HLC for review and comment. 

 

 

Yes 

 

1/21/25 P. Litwin 

565 Park Ave 

ZCPA #2025-

005 ~ Rebuild of 

retaining wall. 

Waiting for response to question 

regarding materials. 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
   CORPORATION OF HARPERS FERRY 

          Ordinance Compliance Officer 
                  Town Council Monthly Report 

Town Hall • 1000 Washington Street, P.O. Box 217, Harpers Ferry, West Virginia 25425 

PH: (304) 535-2206 



 

 

Updates for the month of January on open applications:   
 

 

Other Information to report during the month of January 2025:  

Continue working with residents on 1109 Ordinance 

Continue working on Proposed Permit Fee Structure. 

1/29/25 Issued a 1-year extension for ZCPA 2022-0021 710 Fillmore Street. 

1/29/25 Performed site visit at 168 High Street and discussed concerns with owner.  The front steps were not 

repaired like for like and instructed the owner remove the installed tile and replace with concrete steps.  

1/29/25 Sent an email to HLC requesting an update on the Weaver House project. 

1/29/25 Sent an email to A. Horme regarding the use of the garage at 710 Fillmore Street. 

1/29/25 Sent an email to E. Wheeless regarding a 1-year extension on 2022-0028.  Mr. Wheeless stated at this 

time he is not interested in moving the project forward.  A refund of the paid inspection fees ($200.00) will be 

sent to the applicant. 

1/29/25 Performed final inspection on fence installation 1128 W. Ridge Street. 

 
Submitted by:    Kevin Hamilton  

             Kevin Hamilton, OCO                                                                                   Rev 3-6-19    

Date 

Received 

Applicant Name and 

Project Site Address 

Type of 

Application 

 

Action Taken (sent to BZA, LM, PC, Legal, 

TC) 

Application in 

Progress 

Date 

Approved 

12/2/24 

 

J. Van Vliet 

460 Washington 

Street 

Request for 

Zoning Change 

#2024-0032 

The Planning Commission held a public 

hearing on 1/21/25.  The PC will make 

their recommendation to the Town 

Council at their February meeting.   

 

Yes 

 

12/22/24 J. Sayed 

168 High St. 

ZCPA #2024-

0033 – 

Replacement 

windows, posts 

for lights 

Waiting for materials list.  Discussed with 

applicant the windows must be like for 

like. 

 

Yes 

 

11/20/24 M. Roberts 

1051 Putnam St. 

Application for 

Plat Approval 

#2024-0031 

The applicant has been requested to revise 

the lot line request allowing for 10’ set 

back from the existing home on the 

adjoining lot. 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

8/5/24 

M. Parsons 

Lot 2, Block O 

 W. Ridge St. 

ZCPA #2024-

0022 – New 

Home 

Construction 

Waiting for revised architectural plans.  

Yes 

 

1/23/24 M. Zeleke 

828 Washington St. 

ZCPA #2024-

0002 

Installation of 

driveway 

Mr. Zeleke is still waiting to hear from 

the State Highway Dept for approval 

before moving the project forward. 

 

 

Yes 
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 1 

An ordinance of The Corporation of Harpers Ferry, West Virginia, amending, the Code of 2 

Ordinances of Harpers Ferry, PART THIRTEEN:  PROJECT AND ZONING CODE, Appendix B  3 

Standards for Project Activities, PERMITTED HOURS PER EXTERIOR WORK, as per EXHIBIT ‘1’  4 

attached, AND PART FIVE:  GENERAL OFFENSES CODE, ARTICLE 527  Noise, SECTION 527.02 – Noise 5 

prohibited as per EXHIBIT ‘2’ attached; amending and adopting text amendments as presented. 6 

Repealing all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith; providing for severability; 7 

providing an effective date. 8 

 9 

NOW THEREFORE BE it enacted and ordained by the Town Council of The Corporation of Harpers Ferry, 10 

that PART THIRTEEN:  PROJECT AND ZONING CODE, Appendix B  Standards for Project Activities, 11 

PERMITTED HOURS PER EXTERIOR WORK , of the Codified Ordinances of Harpers Ferry shall be amended 12 

and re-enacted to read as per EXHIBIT ‘1’ attached; AND PART FIVE:  GENERAL OFFENSES CODE, ARTICLE 13 

527  Noise, SECTION 527.02 – Noise prohibited., of the Codified Ordinances of Harpers Ferry shall be 14 

amended and re-enacted to read as per attached EXHIBIT ‘2’ attached. 15 

 16 

Strike-throughs in red indicate language that would be stricken from the present ordinance, and bold lettering, 17 

and underscoring in red indicates new language that would be added or corrected. 18 

 19 

That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any 20 

conflict. 21 

 22 

That if any portion of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, 23 



CORPORATION OF HARPERS FERRY, WEST VIRGINIA 
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such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance and such invalid portion(s) thereof shall 24 

be severable. 25 

 26 

Be it further ordained that this ordinance shall take effect upon second reading. 27 

 28 

 29 
 30 
 31 

Passed FIRST READING the ____12TH__________day of _____  _AUGUST______________, 2024. 32 
 33 

 34 
Passed SECOND and FINAL READING the _____10 TH day of __FEBRUARY , 2025. 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
_______________________     ____________                             _________________________     ____________  40 
Gregory Vaughn, Mayor             date Nina Armstrong, Recorder             date 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
ATTACHMENTS:  EXHIBIT ‘1’, EXHIBIT ‘2’ 45 
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ARTICLE 527 1 

Noise 2 

 3 

527.01  Noise control. 4 

527.02  Noise prohibited. 5 

527.03  Enforcement.  6 

527.04  Penalties. 7 

527.05  Exclusions. 8 

527.06  Appeals. 9 

527.07  Civil cause of action not precluded.  10 

 11 

CROSS REFERENCES 12 

West Virginia Code 8-12-5 (23) provides municipalities with the authority to eliminate hazards to 13 

public health and safety and to abate public nuisances, which in the opinion of the Council of the 14 

Corporation of Harpers Ferry, includes excessive noise.  15 

 16 

The following sections of Harpers Ferry ordinances apply:  17 

Ord. 505.04—Barking or howling  18 

Ord. 509.06—Breach of Peace   19 

Ord. 509.01—Disorderly Conduct  20 

 21 

527.01 Noise control. 22 

No person shall, within the limits of the Municipality, make, continue or cause to be made or 23 

continued, any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise or any noise which does or is likely to either 24 
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annoy, disturb, injure or endanger the comfort, repose, health, peace or safety of reasonable 25 

persons of ordinary sensibilities. 26 

 27 

527.02 Noise prohibited. 28 

The following acts and emissions of noise are declared to be loud, disturbing and unnecessary 29 

noises prohibited by Section 527.01, but such enumeration shall not be deemed to be exclusive, 30 

namely: 31 

(a) Horns, Signaling Devices.  The sounding of any horn or signaling device on any  32 

automobile, motorcycle or other vehicle on any street or public place of the 33 

municipality, except as a danger warning, in a manner which is plainly audible at a 34 

distance of fifty (50) feet from said vehicle.  35 

(b) Vehicles.  Noise from the use of any automobile, truck, motorcycle or other vehicle  36 

within the Municipality which either:  37 

(1) emits a noise above the level of 90 decibels, as measured by a Sound Level 38 

Meter properly calibrated under standards of the U.S. Environmental Protection 39 

Agency, as measured from the edge of the road carrying the vehicle; or  40 

(2) emits a noise above 65 decibels if between the hours of 10 p.m. to 8 a.m.      41 

(Ord. 06-10.  Passed 10-9-2006.) 42 

(c) Sound Amplifying Devices.  The using, operating or permitting to be played, any device  43 

for the producing or reproducing or amplifying of sound, in such manner so as to disturb 44 

the peace, quiet and comfort of the neighboring inhabitants which exceeds 65 decibels, 45 

or fifty five (55) decibels if between the hours of 10 p.m. to 8 a.m., as measured fifty (50) 46 

feet from the building or vehicle from where the noise emanates. 47 

(d) Power Tools, and Equipment.  The use of power tools, landscaping or  48 
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yard maintenance equipment that produce an audible sound at or above the level of 65 49 

decibels, measured from the property line of the property from which the sound is 50 

emanating, between the hours of 10 p.m. to 8 a.m. 51 

 52 

Permitted cConstruction activities approved by a Harpers Ferry Project Permit shall 53 

follow guidelines as listed in PART THIRTEEN:  PROJECT AND ZONING CODE, 54 

Appendix B, Standards for Project Activities, PERMITTED HOURS PER EXTERIOR 55 

WORK Appendix B. 56 

(Ordinance # 2024-04, Passed 02-10-2025)   57 

 58 

527.03 Enforcement. 59 

Any certified law enforcement officer who encounters evidence of a violation of this ordinance is 60 

empowered to issue a summons to a person or persons whom the law enforcement officer believes 61 

has violated this ordinance. The summons shall summon the individual or individuals to appear 62 

before the municipal court at a stated time and place to answer charges of a violation of this 63 

ordinance as stated in the summons. 64 

 65 

527.04 Penalties. 66 

(a)  The municipal court, having found that an individual has violated any provision of Article  67 

527, may order the perpetrator to abate the public nuisance and may order the   68 

perpetrator to pay a civil penalty of not less than $50.00 nor more than $300.00 69 

(b)  The municipal court having found that an individual has committed a subsequent  70 

        violation of Article 527 within twelve (12) months after being adjudged to have  71 

        committed his / her last violation, may order the perpetrator to pay a civil penalty of not  72 
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        less than $150.00 nor more than $500.00. 73 

(c)  Each violation of this ordinance, which occurs on a separate day shall constitute a  74 

        separate offenses under this ordinance. 75 

 76 

527.05 Exclusions. 77 

The provisions of Article 527 are not applicable to noise from the following sources: 78 

(a)  Emergency or public safety vehicles; 79 

(b)  Emergency repair activity directed at vital services; 80 

(c)  Any public or private emergency or alarm device; 81 

(d)  Noise emanating from any place of worship; 82 

(e)  Trains or railway devices; 83 

(f)  Sporting events; 84 

(g)  Authorized public activities which have been authorized by the Town Council or Mayor. 85 

 86 

527.06 Appeals. 87 

Appeals to the Jefferson County Circuit Court may be made pursuant to Rule 18 of the West Virginia 88 

Rules of Civil Procedure for Magistrate Courts. 89 

 90 

527.07 Civil cause of action not precluded. 91 

Nothing contained in this ordinance shall be construed to limit or preclude the right of any 92 

individual, entity or municipality from pursuing any civil cause of action otherwise authorized by law 93 

for either injury or damage arising from any noise which creates either public or private nuisance 94 

under law.  (Passed 11-14-2005.) 95 



 

  EXHIBIT ‘1’       Page 1 of 11  

PART THIRTEEN—ZONING AND SUBDIVISION CODE 1 

 2 

Appendix B 3 

 4 

 5 

Standards for Project Activities 6 

Including Construction, Reconstruction, Alteration, Enlargement,       7 

Demolition and Relocation 8 

 9 

CROSS REFERENCES 10 

The following sections of Harpers Ferry Ordinances apply:  11 

Article 1303 – Project Permits 12 

Sec. Article 1304 – Site Development Standards 13 

 14 

Revised 24 March 2022 15 

Revised 10 February 2025 16 

 17 
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Table of Contents 18 

HOW TO USE THE STANDARDS ................................................................................................................. 1 19 
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 29 
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 32 

 33 

 34 
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 36 

 37 

 38 

 39 

 40 
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HOW TO USE THE STANDARDS 41 

These standards are required under Section 1304, Site Development Standards: 42 

(a) for all projects valued over $100,000 other than those which are exempted exempt in 43 

Section 1303.03(c); 44 

(b) unless a specific standard is waived by the appropriate authority; and 45 

(c) in whole or in part, as a condition of approval for projects where the total value is less than 46 

$100,000 when required by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals. 47 

 48 

In all instances, requests for and authorizations of conditions of approval shall be submitted in writing and 49 

reference the relevant sections of this document. 50 

As a part of the application process for any Project for which a permit is required, the applicant will provide a 51 

basic schedule that represents all phases of the projected work. Depending on the complexity of the project, a 52 

Site Logistics Plan (see below) may also be required by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of 53 

Zoning Appeals. 54 

During a Project, the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals may determine that 55 

previously waived standards are needed and is authorized to apply them. Such requirements will be provided to 56 

the owner in writing together with a written explanation of the reasons for such a determination. 57 

 58 

All Project-related decisions made by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s designee may be 59 

appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals within 30 days of receipt of the written decision and will receive a 60 

decision within the 30 days following. All Project-related decisions made by the Board of Zoning Appeals may 61 

be appealed to the Circuit Court of Jefferson County within 30 days of receipt of the written decision. 62 

 63 
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REQUIREMENTS OF THE SITE LOGISTICS PLAN 64 

Based on the nature of the proposed project, the Ordinance Compliance Officer or Mayor’s designee, Planning 65 

Commission or Board of Zoning Appeals may require any or all of the following in the site logistics plan. 66 

The details and locations of: 67 

(1) office or temporary trailer locations; 68 

(2) temporary site utilities; 69 

(3) crane locations; 70 

(4) wash rack locations; 71 

Note that when a wash rack is required, the wash rack shall be designed by a professional engineer and 72 

shall include a hydrant to clean all vehicle and equipment tires prior to their leaving the site. Stone and 73 

or gravel placement details, designed by a professional engineer, shall be installed from the wash rack 74 

to the street exit. 75 

(5) material and equipment storage areas; 76 

(6) debris collection and removal areas and a plan for regular disposal of debris; 77 

(7) concrete truck washout area(s); 78 

(8) gates, fences, sheeting and shoring areas; 79 

(9) temporary bathroom facilities; 80 

(10) a plan for dust control and concrete removal; 81 

(11) arrangements for parking for construction workers and/or arrangements for van or bus drop-off and 82 

collection. 83 

Note that for projects where the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals 84 

determines that there is limited on-street parking for construction workers and for residents in the 85 

vicinity of the Project, evidence of public transportation and van or bus drop-off arrangements shall be 86 

provided and evidence of a parking agreement or lease agreement for off- site parking and/or loading 87 
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facilities shall be required. 88 

 89 

STANDARDS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT SITE 90 

The property owner will ensure that: 91 

(a) the Project site is kept clean and free of trash; 92 

(b) the Project site is regularly treated to control dust; 93 

(c) lavatory facilities are clean and regularly maintained to keep odor away from residences and 94 

businesses in the Town; 95 

(d) open excavation trenches and exposed construction are secured to protect the general public on 96 

the streets and rights of way; 97 

(e) there is proper pedestrian signage around the Project site and clearly defined access to 98 

neighboring businesses and residences. 99 

 100 

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that work, including staging of materials and equipment, is 101 

confined to the limits of land or area disturbance indicated on the site logistics plan and on the approved 102 

Permit Application. 103 

Where safety issues indicate, the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals may require 104 

that the property owner enclose the outer limits of the construction area with a quality construction fence. In 105 

those areas exposed to view by Town residents and the visiting public, a temporary stockade type fence may 106 

be required by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals. 107 

In areas that are contiguous with public property, the property owner shall ensure that walkways and view 108 

sheds remain accessible to the general public to the greatest extent possible while assuring public safety in 109 

each construction phase. 110 

Temporary construction fences are allowed pursuant to the following standards: 111 
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(a) A temporary construction fence is to be installed on the front, side, and rear property lines, or as112 

otherwise specified by the Ordinance Compliance Officer.113 

(b) Permitted fence types include chain link fences or substitutes approved by the Ordinance114 

Compliance Officer.115 

(c) A maximum height of 12 feet and a minimum height of 6 feet is allowed for a temporary116 

construction fence. An appropriate fence height is to be determined by the Ordinance117 

Compliance Officer.118 

(d) A permit for a temporary construction fence expires with the associated Zoning Compliance Permit119 

or Conditional Use Permit as outlined in Ordinance Section 1303.07. The temporary construction120 

fence must remain on the property until the completion of construction activities as directed by the121 

Ordinance Compliance Officer or Proper Authority.122 

123 

124 

125 

PERMITTED HOURS FOR EXTERIOR WORK 126 

(a) Mondays – Fridays:   7 a.m. to 6 p.m.127 

(b) Saturdays:   9 a.m. to 6 p.m.128 

(c) There will be no external work or noise on Sundays.  Sundays: Exterior work strictly prohibited.129 

(d) Workers will not arrive at the site before 7 a.m. Monday through Friday and before 9 a.m. on130 

Saturdays.131 

(e ) (d) No work will shall be done on those the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 132 

Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. when the Town offices are 133 

closed. 134 
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(Ordinance # 2024-04, Passed 02-10-2025) 135 

 136 

STANDARDS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL 137 

REGULATIONS 138 

The property owner shall provide, and amend as necessary, a plan and schedule for the storage, abatement, 139 

removal, and proper disposal of flammable, combustible, corrosive, explosive, or hazardous materials. The 140 

property owner shall provide documentation of compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal 141 

requirements governing these materials upon request by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s 142 

designee, Planning Commission or Board of Zoning Appeals. The Ordinance 143 

Compliance Officer or Mayor’s designee, Planning Commission or Board of Zoning Appeals may require a 144 

detailed hazardous materials management plan prior to the removal and disposal of flammable, combustible, 145 

corrosive, explosive, or hazardous materials. 146 

 147 

The property owner shall provide written documentation that relevant agencies have approved the work 148 

before any demolition, abatement, or debris removal. Those agencies include but may not be limited to: The 149 

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality, The U.S. Environmental 150 

Protection Agency, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Water and Waste 151 

Management, and the West Virginia Bureau for Public Health. Proof of adherence to all State and Federal 152 

regulations regarding asbestos abatement must be provided, as applicable. 153 

As a condition of Permit approval, the property owner shall provide documentation of compliance with the 154 

Storm Water Management Ordinance (Article 1713) and, for projects that are exempt from this Ordinance, the 155 

property owner shall provide evidence of compliance with Article 1713.01 D (3). 156 

 157 
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 158 

STANDARDS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 159 

A. Safety Conditions Required for Permit Approval. 160 

The items listed below may be required of the property owner as a condition for Permit approval for any Project 161 

for which a permit is required: 162 

(a) A construction traffic plan, approved in writing by the Police Chief and by the Ordinance Compliance 163 

Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals, that minimizes the use of secondary residential streets. Daily 164 

use of secondary streets shall require a permit issued by the Ordinance Compliance Officer or the 165 

Board of Zoning Appeals. 166 

(b) A written or depictive life safety plan for the construction phase to include a location plan, 167 

approved in writing by the Police Chief and the fire department chief, and by the Ordinance 168 

Compliance Officer or the Board of Zoning Appeals that details: 169 

(1) clear access for fire truck and emergency vehicles; 170 

(2) the location(s) for any temporary fire riser stand pipes; 171 

(3) the location(s) of any existing fire hydrants that will be disconnected during the 172 

construction phase. 173 

 174 

B. Safety Conditions Required during the Construction Phase of the Project. 175 

All contractors and workers shall adhere to Part Three, Traffic Code of Harpers Ferry. The conditions listed 176 

below may be required of the property owner throughout the construction phase of the project as needed: 177 

(a) Trained flagmen who shall be present as needed to control construction traffic; 178 

(b) Warning signs and/or danger signs which shall be approved by the Ordinance Compliance 179 

Officer and posted by the property owner as warranted; 180 
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(c) The use of secured covers on all dump trucks, demolition trucks, and vehicles hauling debris in order 181 

to limit spillage; 182 

(d) The daily cleaning of Town streets, using a sweeper truck as needed, to remove mud, debris, 183 

sediment, or spillage that occurs off the project site;. 184 

(e) Formal notification, made to the Ordinance Compliance Officer, for all requests for utility shut downs 185 

or interruptions; notification shall be made at least seven (7) days in advance of the shut downs or 186 

interruptions to allow adequate time to notify the police, fire and rescue, Town employees, and the 187 

Town residents who might be affected. 188 

(f) Formal notification to and approval by the Ordinance Compliance Officer at least seven (7) days in 189 

advance of any blasting on the project site. Notification is required in advance so that the police 190 

department, the fire and rescue department, Town officials and employees, and residents can be 191 

notified. If blasting will occur on more than one consecutive day, it shall occur during regular week-day 192 

work hours at a time agreed upon by the owner and his/her contractor(s), the Ordinance Compliance 193 

Officer, and the Mayor. Any and all blasting operations shall implement a system such as a 194 

seismograph to monitor existing residential structures in designated locations across the Town, as 195 

agreed upon by the Ordinance Compliance Officer, the property owner, and the contractor(s). The 196 

property owner shall provide the results of the monitoring to the Ordinance Compliance Officer on a 197 

daily basis. 198 

(g) Formal application to the Mayor for approval of the use of the Harpers Ferry Police Department for 199 

traffic management, security, or other circumstances. If unusual needs are persistent, payment for 200 

these services may be required of the owner. 201 

 202 

 203 

 204 
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 205 

 206 

STANDARDS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF TREES 207 

In compliance with the Comprehensive Plan as adopted in 2007 and amended by the Town Council from time to 208 

time, and with Part 11, Section 1104 and Part 13, Section 1304.04(c)(4) of the Town Ordinances: 209 

(a) During construction, the property owner shall protect all trees and the Critical Root Zones of all trees 210 

on any street or other publicly owned property contiguous with the site from land disturbance as a 211 

result of any excavation or construction of any Building or Structure. Trees shall be protected with a 212 

substantial fence, frame, or box that indicates the Critical Root Zone. All building materials, dirt, or 213 

other debris, liquid chemicals, equipment, and fill shall be kept outside this construction tree guard 214 

[See 1104.06 (b)]. The protective barriers shall remain in place at all times. Any proposed land 215 

disturbances within the Critical Root Zone of any public tree contiguous with the project site shall be 216 

submitted to the Planning Commission for approval. 217 

(b) Public trees that are damaged or killed as a result of inadequate protection from construction shall 218 

be replaced in kind and the proposed replacement trees shall be approved by the Tree Committee. 219 

(c) The property owner shall ensure that her/his contractor(s) and workers do not remove, cut, prune, 220 

transplant, or otherwise disturb any tree on any public property without first filing a written request 221 

and procuring written permission from the Harpers Ferry Tree Committee [See 1106.04 (c)]. 222 

(d) The owner of property who applies for a Project Permit for new construction shall, as a condition of 223 

Project Permit approval, provide a plan for preservation of trees on town property that are 224 

contiguous with the project site to the Tree Committee for approval [See 1104.06 (a)]. 225 

(e) When required [See 1304.04(d)(4)], the owner shall provide a tree plan for designated trees on the 226 

project site. 227 

 228 
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 229 

TEMPORARY EMERGENCY WAIVERS 230 

The Mayor or the Mayor’s duly designated representative may grant a temporary waiver to these regulations 231 

in the event of concern for public health, safety, welfare, or the rights of the abutting property owners or 232 

residents provided that such a decision is for a fixed period of time and reported to both the Town Council and 233 

Planning Commission in writing as soon as practical. 234 
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